

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Matthew MORTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Thomas J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00540-NJR

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Section 1005 is constitutional.....1

 A. *The two-step strict scrutiny analysis.*1

 B. *Section 1005 is supported by a compelling interest.*3

 1. *Plaintiffs fail to show that the Government lacks a compelling interest in remedying the lingering effects of discrimination in USDA loan programs.*6

 2. *Plaintiffs fail to rebut the Government’s strong basis in evidence supporting the necessity of a remedial measure.*8

 3. *Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments are irrelevant to the compelling interest inquiry.*.....12

 C. *Section 1005 is narrowly tailored to serve that interest.*12

 1. *Plaintiffs fail to rebut evidence showing that § 1005 was necessary because past efforts were inadequate.*.....13

 2. *Section 1005 satisfies the other narrow tailoring criteria.*.....15

II. If the Court finds Section 1005 unconstitutional, the proper remedy is to extend its benefits, not to nullify the statute.18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)3, 11

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)8

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)20

Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. Cnty. of Cook,
123 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2000)4

Califano v. Goldfarb,
430 U.S. 199 (1977)19

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979).....18, 19, 20

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)20

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)*passim*

Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City v. Cnty. Cnty. of Denver,
36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).....3

Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City v. Cnty. Cnty. of Denver,
321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....11

Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Phila.,
6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....4, 7

Dean v. City of Shreveport,
438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006)3

*DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of
Def.*, 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012).....8

Faust v. Vilsack,
519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021)17

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, (“*Fisher II*”),
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)..... 1, 2, 14

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013)14

Fountain v. City of Waycross,
701 F. Supp. 1570 (S.D. Ga. 1988)9

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976)3

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)19

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)2, 14, 17

H.B. Rowe Co., Inc. v. Tippett,
615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)11

Higgins v. City of Vallejo,
823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987)9

Holman v. Vilsack,
No 21-cv-1085, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021)17

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
417 U.S. 628 (1974)19

Kossman Contracting, Co. v. City of Houston,
No. CV H-14-1203, 2016 WL 11473826 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2016)4

Loc. 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986)16, 17

Majeske v. City of Chicago,
218 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000)*passim*

McNamara v. City of Chicago,
138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998).....3, 6, 7

Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016)*passim*

N. Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois,
473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007)7

O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia,
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....4

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)2

Petit v. City of Chicago,
352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....1, 2, 3

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....2

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)2

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 4, 7

Rutherford v. City of Cleveland,
179 F. App'x 366 (6th Cir. 2006).....9

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....18, 19

Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Transp.,
345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003).....7

Stuart v. Roache,
951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 4, 9

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)19

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987)3, 17

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)4

Walker v. City of Mesquite,
169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....2

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)19

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)2

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)3, 6, 16, 18

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)10, 17

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. S.1217 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 2021).....3, 6, 8, 10

Hr’g on the USDA’s Civil Rights Prog. for Farm Prog. Participants before House Sub-comm.,
Dep’t Ops., Oversight, Nutrition, and Forestry, Comm. on Agric., 107th Cong. 48-50 (2002),
<http://perma.cc/PN24-BXPP>4

H.R. Rep. No. 117-7 (2021).....3

Opening Stmt. of Sec’y of Agric. Thomas J. Vilsack before House Comm. on Agric.
(Mar. 25, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3LWV-4SMF>.....3
